

---

**KIT PART NUMBER 1670089**  
**INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING DOOR CHECK ASSEMBLY**

**CHECK THE PARTS RECEIVED IN THE KIT WITH THE PARTS LIST IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS. IF ANY PARTS ARE MISSING, CONTACT THE NATIONAL VENDORS PARTS DEPARTMENT IMMEDIATELY.**

**Read these instructions carefully before installing the kit.  
Keep these instructions for part numbers and for future reference.**

**THIS KIT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING :**

| <b>PART NUMBER</b> | <b>DESCRIPTION</b>          | <b>QUANTITY</b> |
|--------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| 1571090            | PLATE ASSY-DOOR CHECK       | 1               |
| 1572007            | WELD ASSY-DOOR CHECK        | 1               |
| 1572009            | ROD-DOOR CHECK              | 1               |
| 1142017            | BUSHING-DOOR CHECK          | 1               |
| 1211105            | 1/4-20 KELPS NUT EXT LW ZP  | 1               |
| 1571037            | CAP-VINYL-.28 ID X .50 LONG | 1               |
| 1141043            | 10-32 X 1/2 TC SCREW HEX    | 3               |
| 1670090            | INSTR.-INSTAL.-KIT          | 1               |

1. Read these instructions carefully before installing this kit.
2. Open and support bottom of the door.
3. Place a wood spacer, on the hinge side, between the door and the cabinet.
4. Remove the door check chain and attaching screws.
5. Remove the lower hinge plate assembly.
6. Mount weld assy.-door check part #1572007 in place of the lower hinge plate assembly.
7. Place the circular end of the rod-door check part #1572009 over the threaded stud on weld assy.-door check part #1572007.
8. Place the bushing-door check part #1142017 over the threaded stud (flange side up).
9. Secure the bushing and rod with the nut 1/4-20 w/lockwasher part #1211105.

10. Position the end of the door check rod through the U-shaped section of the plate assy-door check part #1571090. Attach plate assy-door check part #1571090 to the inside wall of the cabinet (spring clip side up) with the three 10-32 X 1/2 TC screws part #1141043.

